

No. 19-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAVIER SANCHEZ, GREGORY CASORSO,
and MICHAEL MARR,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Dennis P. Riordan
Ted Sampsell-Jones
Donald Horgan
RIORDAN & HORGAN
1611 Telegraph Ave.
Suite 806
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 431-3475

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2633
jlfisher@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	9
A. The <i>Per Se</i> Rule In Antitrust Law Is Incompatible With The Constitutional Prohibition Against Conclusive Presumptions.....	9
B. The Constitutional Prohibition Against Conclusive Presumptions Must Prevail Over The Judicially Created <i>Per Se</i> Rule	13
C. The Lower Courts' Efforts To Justify Using The <i>Per Se</i> Rule In Criminal Cases Conflict With The Plain Text Of The Sherman Act And This Court's Case Law.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (9th Cir. Jan. 25, 2019).....	App. 1
APPENDIX B: District Court Pretrial Order No. 2 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2016).....	App. 6
APPENDIX C: District Court Pretrial Order No. 5 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2017)	App. 14
APPENDIX D: District Court Order on Jury Instructions (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2017).....	App. 37
APPENDIX E: Final Jury Instructions (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2017).....	App. 42
APPENDIX F: Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing (9th Cir. Apr. 3, 2019).....	App. 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	13
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	10
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	17
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	2, 12
<i>Cont’l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	11
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	2, 12, 15
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	18
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	18
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	17
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	2, 12, 15
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	10
<i>N. Pac. Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	11, 19
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	13
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	18
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	2, 12
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	10, 19
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	10, 20
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898), <i>aff'd</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	10
<i>United States v. Brighton Bldg. & Maint. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Fischbach & Moore, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1183 (3d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Frankfort Distilleries</i> , 324 U.S. 293 (1945).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981)	20
<i>United States v. Mfrs.’ Ass’n of Relocatable Bldg. Indus.</i> , 462 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1972).....	8, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	11
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	12
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	12
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	9, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Other Authorities	
VII Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2010)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
James J. Brosnahan & William J. Dowling III, <i>The Constitutionality of the Per Se Rule in Criminal Antitrust Prosecutions</i> , 16 Santa Clara L. Rev. 55 (1975)	16
Robert Connolly, <i>How Per Se Rule Will Die In Criminal Antitrust Cases</i> , Law 360 (Mar. 20, 2019).....	16
